

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION**

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE  
OF ATLANTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official  
capacity as Secretary, United States  
Department of Health and Human Services, *et*  
*al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:12-cv-03489-WSD

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'**  
**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS .....	11
A.    Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claim Is Without Merit .....	11
1.    The regulations do not substantially burden plaintiffs’ exercise of religion .....	11
a.    The regulations impose no more than a de minimis burden on plaintiffs’ exercise of religion because the regulations require virtually nothing of plaintiffs .....	13
b.    Even if the regulations were found to impose some more than de minimis burden on plaintiffs’ exercise of religion, any such burden would be far too attenuated to be “substantial” under RFRA .....	21
2.    Even if there were a substantial burden on religious exercise, the regulations serve compelling governmental interests and are the least restrictive means to achieve them	24
a.    The regulations significantly advance compelling governmental interests in public	

health and gender equality.....	24
b. The regulations are the least restrictive means of advancing the government’s compelling interests .....	33
B. The Regulations Do Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause.....	37
C. The Regulations Do Not Violate the Free Speech Clause .....	40
D. The Regulations Do Not Interfere With Church Governance .....	42
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM, AND AN INJUNCTION WOULD INJURE THE GOVERNMENT AND THE PUBLIC .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone*,  
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010) .....19

*Adams v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue*,  
170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999) .....36

*Am. Family Ass'n v. FCC*,  
365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....39

*Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 12-cv-2804, 2013 WL 101927 (D. Minn. Jan. 8, 2013).....22

*Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 1:12-CV-1096, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012) .. passim

*Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
\_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2013 WL 5182544 (6th Cir. Sept. 17, 2013).....4, 12

*Axson-Flynn v. Johnson*,  
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....39

*Braunfeld v. Brown*,  
366 U.S. 599 (1961).....12, 32

*Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. Sch. of Med.*,  
159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998) .....25

*Church of Scientology of Ga., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs, Ga.*,  
843 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....18

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... passim

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....20

*Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chi.*,  
342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) .....14, 16, 24

*Combs v. Homer- Center Sch. Dist.*,  
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) .....12

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013) .....12

*Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius*,  
917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... passim

*Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno*,  
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) .....43

*Cornish v. Dudas*,  
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....43

*Dickerson v. Stuart*,  
877 F. Supp. 1556 (M.D. Fla. 1995) .....25

*Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church*,  
899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990) .....28

*Eden Foods, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 13-cv-11229, 2013 WL 1190001 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2013) .....22

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....43

*Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. at 879 .....37, 40

*Fegans v. Norris*,  
537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008) .....36

*Gilardi v. Sebelius*,  
926 F. Supp. 2d 273 (D.D.C. 2013).....19, 24

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 435 (2006).....22, 28

*Gooden v. Crain*,  
353 F. App'x 885, 888 (5th Cir. 2009) .....36

*Graham v. C.I.R.*,  
822 F.2d 844 (9th Cir. 1987) .....36

*Grote Indus., LLC v. Sebelius*,  
914 F. Supp. 2d 943 (S.D. Ind. 2012)..... passim

*Grote v. Sebelius*,  
708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013) .....22, 24

*Henderson v. Kennedy*,  
253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....11, 40

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
133 S. Ct. 641 (2012).....12

*Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) .....18, 19, 24

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.*,  
132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....42

*Intercommunity Ctr. for Justice & Peace v. INS*,  
910 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1990) .....39

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... passim

*Kissinger v. Board of Trs. of Ohio State Univ.*,  
5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993) .....40

*Knight v. Conn. Dep't of Pub. Health*,  
275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) .....40

*Korte v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
912 F. Supp. 2d 735 (S.D. Ill. 2012) .....23

*Legatus v. Sebelius*,  
901 F. Supp. 2d 980 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....31

*Living Water Church of God v. Charter Twp. of Meridian*,  
258 Fed. App'x 729, 734 (6th Cir. 2007) .....16, 18, 24

*McEachin v. McGuinnis*,  
357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004) .....16, 24

*McNeilly v. Land*,  
684 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012) .....43

*Mead v. Holder*,  
766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....25

*Murphy v. State of Ark.*,  
852 F.2d 1039 (8th Cir. 1988) .....37

*NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.*,  
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....41

*Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA*,  
358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....13

*New Life Baptist Church Acad. v. Town of E. Longmeadow*,  
885 F.2d 940 (1st Cir. 1989).....35, 36

*O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.*,  
894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012) ..... passim

*Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n*,  
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....42

*Olsen v. Mukasey*,  
541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008) .....39

*Potter v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....23

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....26

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc. ("FAIR")*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....40

*S. Ridge Baptist Church v. Indus. Comm'n of Ohio*,  
911 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1990) .....29, 32, 36

*Sherbert v. Verner*,  
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....22, 28

*Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky*,  
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....45



*Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... passim

*United States v. Israel*,  
317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003) .....33

*United States v. Lafley*,  
656 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) .....36

*United States v. Lee*,  
455 U.S. 252 (1982).....28, 29

*United States v. Oliver*,  
255 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2001) .....28

*United States v. Schmucker*,  
815 F.2d 413 (6th Cir. 1987) .....33

*United States v. Wilgus*,  
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) .....34, 36

*United States v. Winddancer*,  
435 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Tenn. 2006) .....29

*Washington v. Klem*,  
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) .....16

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982).....44

*Westchester Day Sch. v. Vill. of Mamaroneck*,  
504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007) .....18

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....11

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 .....18, 22, 28

**STATE CASES**

*Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court*,  
85 P.3d 67 .....27

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2) .....31  
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) .....31  
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) .....6  
42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....31  
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....11  
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... passim

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)(1)(iii) .....41  
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(iii) .....41  
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a).....7, 9, 32  
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b) .....9, 10  
45 C.F.R. § 147.140 .....30  
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) .....30

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....25

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....7

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....8, 13

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012) .....8, 33, 44

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 ..... passim

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) .....8, 13

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 S14352 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993) .....20

155 Cong. Rec. S12106-02, S12114 (daily ed. Dec. 2, 2009).....27, 45

155 Cong. Rec. S12265-02, S12274 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009).....27

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, pt. II (2010).....34

**MISCELLANEOUS**

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health  
Plan Coverage Guidelines.....6, 7, 40

INST. OF MED., CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN:  
CLOSING THE GAPS (2011) ..... passim
